# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday, 28th November 1996

# • S.I. No. 45

[Legal Notice No. 128]

## THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (Cap. 58)

### THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 6) ORDER 1996

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs and and Excise Act, I, EDMUND ANDRESEN, Minister of Finance, do hereby make the following order -

- This Order may cited as the Customs and Excise (Duties) (Amendment) (No. 6) Order 1996 shall come into force on the date of publication in the gazette.
- 2. That Part of the First Schedule to the Customs and Excise Act entitled "IMPORT CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF" is here by amended by deleting 25hp which appears in respect of Tariff item Nos, 8407.2110 AND 8407.2120 AND substituting therefor in each case 40hp.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of November, 1996.

#### EDMUND ANDRESEN Minister of Finance

# [Legal Notice No. 129] THE SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION ACT 1996 (NO. 2 of 1996)

#### NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 1 of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act 1996, the Minister for Transport, Communication and Works, hereby appoints the 1st day of December 1996 as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation.

#### JOHN FISANGO

#### Ministry of Transport, Communication and Works

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.